

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-1283

SEBURT NELSON CONNOR,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

MARGARITA I. CIMADEVILLA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0616990
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 21

ARGUMENT..... 21

I. COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTOR’S COMMENT DURING VOIR DIRE 21

II. DEFENDANT’S *CRAWFORD* CLAIM..... 28

III. COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO MOVE TO STRIKE THE ENTIRE JURY PANEL FOLLOWING DEFENDANT’S COMMENT REGARDING FIDEL CASTRO 31

IV. COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE COURT’S USE OF MERCY KILLINGS AS AN EXAMPLE TO EXPLAIN DEGREES OF CULPABILITY 37

V. DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO BE PRESENT WAS NOT VIOLATED 42

VI. DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT WAS NOT VIOLATED BY TESTIMONY REGARDING HIS STATEMENT TO POLICE FOLLOWING A WAIVER OF MIRANDA..... 50

VII. DEFENDANT DID NOT RECEIVE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AS A RESULT OF A CONFLICT OF INTEREST 54

VIII. COUNSEL’S PREPARATION FOR AND PERFORMANCE DURING THE GUILT PHASE WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE 65

IX. COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO CHALLENGE AND PRESERVE THE ISSUE OF THE RACIAL COMPOSITION OF THE JURY PANEL. Error! Bookmark not defined.

X. COUNSEL’S INVESTIGATION OF AND PRESENTATION OF MITIGATION WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE 77

XI. DEFENDANT’S RING CLAIM IS MERITLESS 91

XII. DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE 8TH OR 14TH AMENDMENTS 92

XIII. DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE IS NOT CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA’S CONSTITUTION 98

XIV. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S POST CONVICTION MOTION WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING 99

XV. DEFENDANT’S CUMMULATIVE ERROR CLAIM 99

CONCLUSION 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 101

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 460 (2000) 8

Asay v. State,
769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 83

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002) 93

Beets v. Collins,
65 F.3d 1258 (5th Cir. 1995) 59

Bello v. State,
547 So. 2d 914 93

Breedlove v. Singletary,
595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992) 27

Breedlove v. State,
692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997) 87

Brown v. State,
755 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2000) 94

Campbell v. Rice,
265 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2001) 61

Campbell v. Rice,
302 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2002) 62

Campbell v. Rice,
408 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2005) 62

Card v. State,
497 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1986) 27, 36,
42, 54

Card v. State,
803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001) 90

<i>Chandler v. Crosby</i> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly S661 (Fla. Oct. 6, 2005)	28
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	95
<i>Commonwealth v. Allison</i> , 751 N.E.2d 868 (Mass. 2001)	64
<i>Coney v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1995)	47
<i>Connor v. Florida</i> , 535 U.S. 1103 (2002)	8
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	6, 7
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 792 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 2001)	43, 51
<i>Coolen v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	33, 38
<i>Correll v. Dugger</i> , 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	87
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	28
<i>Cummings-El v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2003)	86
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	56, 58
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	100
<i>Doyle v. State</i> , 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	28, 45, 92
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	33, 38

<i>Engle v. Dugger</i> , 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	27, 36, 42, 54
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	59
<i>Ford v. Haley</i> , 195 F.3d 603 (11th Cir. 1999)	60
<i>Francis v. Dugger</i> , 908 F.2dd (11th Cir. 1990)	84
<i>Francis v State</i> , 413 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 1982)	49
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 877 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 2004)	91
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 351 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	68
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	28, 45, 92
<i>Groover v. Singletary</i> , 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1995)	27
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 816 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 2002)	80
<i>Haliburton v. Singletary</i> , 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)	88
<i>Hamblen v. State</i> , 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	60
<i>Harvey v. Dugger</i> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	34
<i>Harwick v. Dugger</i> , 648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994)	47

<i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	27
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	57, 58
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2004)	53
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	36
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992)	51
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 903 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2005)	36
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	91
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003)	91
<i>Kennedy v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	44, 72, 73
<i>Kokal v. Dugger</i> , 718 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1998)	27
<i>Larkins v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	90
<i>Lusk v. State</i> , 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984)	36
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 795 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	37

<i>Medina v. State</i> , 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	34
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	57
<i>Nelms v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1992)	35
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157, 89 L. Ed. 2d 123, 106 S. Ct. 988 (1986)	58, 59
<i>Pentecost v. State</i> , 545 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	37
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2004)	98
<i>Pietri v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004)	71
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1990)	39
<i>Porter v. Singletary</i> , 14 F.3d 554 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 L. Ed. 2d 435, 115 S. Ct. 532 (1994)	82
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	82
<i>Ragland v. State</i> , 358 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978).....	53
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	38, 39, 51
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	91
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	99

<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	22, 34
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d at 294	85
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	82, 83, 84
<i>Rutherford v. Moore</i> , 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	45, 46, 47
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	83, 86, 88
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	59
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	91
<i>see Anderson v. State</i> , 822 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 2002)	33, 38
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 445 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1983)	22, 34, 83
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	47
<i>State v. Hoggins</i> , 718 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998)	68, 71
<i>State v. Kinchen</i> , 490 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1985)	54
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	78, 81, 82
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	23, 24,

<i>Swafford v. Dugger</i> , 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990)	34
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	22, 56
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 419 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir 2005)	35
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 23517 (11th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>United States v. Novaton</i> , 271 F.3d 968 (11 th Cir. 2001)	61
<i>United States v. Varca</i> , 896 F.2d 900 (1990)	64
<i>Urga v. State</i> , 104 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958)	68
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 474 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1985)	53
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	40
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003)	30
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	83
<i>Wike v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997)	36
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1988)	94
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003)	56

Zack v. State,
911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005) 93

MISCELLANEOUS

Fla. Bar Reg. R. 4-1.10 63
